

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE: W.P.No.24031 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl.No.	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
1.	23.10.2024	<u>BKM, J</u> Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner. The learned Standing Counsel for the 3rd respondent seeks time to file counter affidavit. This writ petition is filed questioning the removal encroachment notice dated 16.10.2024 issued by the 3rd respondent. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that though it is styled as notice virtually, the 3rd respondent has decided the issue as if there is an encroachment made by the petitioner and as such it is directed to be removed within 15 days from the date of receipt of the said notice. On the other hand, the learned Assistant Government Pleader relying upon the written instructions dated 23.10.2024 submits that the petitioner successively filed earlier writ petitions on similar lines and pursuant to the directions of this Hon'ble Court in the earlier writ petitions to conduct survey, the survey was conducted by the authorities concerned in the presence of the petitioner's representatives with respect to the	

		subject site and it is found that there is an encroachment by way of constructing the shops in the government land by the petitioner and he is collecting the monthly rents unlawfully. Ms. Kalla Tulasi Durgamba, the learned counsel submits that she filed caveat in this matter and his client is also necessary party in this writ petition, hence sought time to file implead application in this writ petition in order to decide this matter finally. The counters of the respondents are required and as such the matter is kept pending for filing counters by the respondents before the next date of hearing. List on 20.11.2024. In the meanwhile, there shall be an order of <i>status quo</i> as on today to be maintained with respect to the subject constructions covered under the impugned removal encroachment notice dated 16.10.2024 till the next date of hearing. Print the name of the learned Standing Counsel for the 3rd respondent. _____ BKM, J PGT	
--	--	---	--